SESSION LAWS

CHAPTER 80-S. F. No. 204

An act to validate and legalize certain warrants or orders issued by towns which were dissolved prior to July 11, 1934, in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain town warrants and orders legalized.— In any county in this state having an area of not less than 101 full or fractional townships and a taxable valuation as of 1941, exclusive of money and credits, of not less than \$2,800,000 and not more than \$3,000,000 all warrants or orders, drawn and issued, by any town which was dissolved prior to July 11, 1934, upon any fund or by any department of such town, are hereby legalized and declared valid obligations of said town.

Sec. 2. County to pay warrants and orders.—Payment may be made by the county of all such warrants or orders, together with accrued interest thereon at the rate of not more than six per cent per annum from the date of issue to July 10, 1934.

Sec. 3. **County Board to levy tax.**—In the event there are no funds in the county treasury for the payment of such-warrants or orders, the county board shall make and cause to be extended upon the tax list a levy sufficient to meet such obligations, but such levies shall be made upon the territory formerly included in such townships, and such warrants or orders shall not be general obligations of the county.

Approved February 25, 1943.

CHAPTER 81-S. F. No. 290

An act relating to the salary and clerk hire of county auditors in certain counties,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary and clerk hire of county auditor in certain counties.—In each county of this state containing not less than 18, nor more than 20, full and fractional congressional townships, and having a population of not less than 36,000 nor more than 36,500 inhabitants, according to the last preceding federal census, and having an assessed valuation of all property, including money and credits, as last fixed by the tax commission, of not less

[Chap.

than \$20,000,000, nor more than \$28,000,000, the county auditor shall receive from the county an annual salary of \$3,500, payable in equal monthly installments, and there shall be allowed for clerk hire an amount equal to one-fifth of one mill of the assessed valuation including money and credits.

Approved February 25, 1943.

CHAPTER 82-S. F. No. 374

(Amending Section 160.03 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to bridges, culverts and approaches thereto on trunk highways, state aid and other roads, amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2545.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2545, is hereby amended to read as follows:

2545. Width of bridges and culverts.—All bridges, culverts, and approaches thereto, on any trunk highway or state aid road hereafter established, constructed or improved, shall be at least twenty-four (24) feet wide; and all bridges and culverts, and approaches thereto, on any road other than a trunk highway or state. aid road hereafter established, constructed or improved, except cartways, shall be at least twenty (20) feet wide.

Approved February 25, 1943.

CHAPTER 83—H. F. No. 153

(AMENDING SECTION 413.143 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act authorizing the annexation of territory to cities of the fourth class and villages; amending Laws 1941, Chapter 265,. Sections 1, 2, 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 265, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:

95